

No. 19-1039

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

PENNEAST PIPELINE COMPANY, LLC,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF NEW JERSEY, ET AL.

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF

PAUL D. CLEMENT

Counsel of Record

ERIN E. MURPHY

KASDIN M. MITCHELL

MICHAEL D. LIEBERMAN

MARIEL A. BROOKINS

KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP

1301 Pennsylvania Ave., NW

Washington, DC 20004

(202) 389-5000

paul.clement@kirkland.com

Counsel for Petitioner

April 16, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
REPLY BRIEF.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. The NGA Delegates The Federal Eminent-Domain Power As To State Property.....	3
II. The Third Circuit’s Contrary View Ignores Text To Avoid Perceived Constitutional Difficulties That Do Not Exist	5
A. States Have No Immunity From the Federal Eminent-Domain Power	6
B. The <i>In Rem</i> Nature of §717f(h) Actions Confirms That They Raise No Distinct Sovereign Immunity Concerns	16
III. The Jurisdictional Dispute Underscores The Anomalous Nature Of New Jersey’s Objection.....	21
IV. The Decision Below Threatens To Disrupt The Development Of Energy Infrastructure....	22
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999).....	12
<i>Bauman v. Ross</i> , 167 U.S. 548 (1897).....	18
<i>Blatchford</i> <i>v. Native Vill. of Noatak & Circle Vill.</i> , 501 U.S. 775 (1991).....	13
<i>Block v. North Dakota ex rel.</i> <i>Bd. Of Univ. & Sch. Lands</i> , 461 U.S. 273 (1983).....	9
<i>California v. Deep Sea Rsch., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 491 (1998).....	12
<i>Cent. Va. Cmty. Coll. v. Katz</i> , 546 U.S. 356 (2006).....	19
<i>Cherokee Nation v. S. Kan. Ry. Co.</i> , 135 U.S. 641 (1890).....	15
<i>Cnty. of Yakima v. Confederated Tribes &</i> <i>Bands of Yakima Indian Nation</i> , 502 U.S. 251 (1992).....	17
<i>Coyle v. Smith</i> , 221 U.S. 559 (1911).....	15
<i>Custiss v. Georgetown & Alexandria Tpk. Co.</i> , 10 U.S. (6 Cranch) 233 (1810)	14
<i>Ex Parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....	18
<i>Fed. Mar. Comm’n v. S.C. Ports Auth.</i> , 535 U.S. 743 (2002).....	22

<i>Georgia v. City of Chattanooga</i> , 264 U.S. 472 (1924).....	10, 12
<i>Idaho v. Coeur d'Alene Tribe of Idaho</i> , 521 U.S. 261 (1997).....	18
<i>Kohl v. United States</i> , 91 U.S. 367 (1875).....	6, 11, 15, 16
<i>Miss. & Rum River Boom Co. v. Patterson</i> , 98 U.S. 403 (1878).....	12
<i>Oklahoma ex rel. Phillips</i> <i>v. Guy F. Atkinson Co.</i> , 313 U.S. 508 (1941).....	8
<i>Permanent Mission of India to the United</i> <i>Nations v. City of New York</i> , 551 U.S. 193 (2007).....	9, 10
<i>Stockton v. Baltimore & N.Y.R. Co.</i> , 32 F. 9 (D.N.J. 1887).....	15, 22
<i>Tenn. Student Assistance Corp. v. Hood</i> , 541 U.S. 440 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>The Siren</i> , 74 U.S. (7 Wall.) 152 (1869).....	17
<i>U.S. Forest Serv.</i> <i>v. Cowpasture River Pres. Ass'n</i> , 140 S.Ct. 1837 (2020).....	5
<i>United States v. 50 Acres of Land</i> , 469 U.S. 24 (1984).....	9
<i>Upper Skagit Indian Tribe v. Lundgren</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1649 (2018).....	9, 17
<i>Vt. Agency of Nat. Res.</i> <i>v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000).....	13

Statute and Rules

N.J. Stat. Ann. §48:3-17.6 7

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 71.1(e) 17

Fed. R. Civ. P. 71.1(h) 18

Other Authorities

The Federalist No. 81 (J. Cooke ed. 1961) 14

Thomas M. Cooley,
Constitutional Limitations (1868) 12, 14, 17, 18
